

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JULY 2, 2021
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 99648 2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

YAKIMA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7,

Respondent,

v.

ANDREW L. MAGEE,

Petitioner.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW**

Quinn N. Plant, WSBA No. 31339
Seann M. Mumford, WSBA No. 43853
MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP
807 N. 39th Avenue
Yakima, Washington 98902
Telephone: (509) 575-0313
Attorneys for Respondent
Yakima School District No. 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW1

III. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS2

IV. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED3

 A. The petition for review should be stricken due to Mr. Magee’s failure to comply with RAP 13.4(c)3

 B. The Court of Appeals did not err5

 1. The Court of Appeals did not err in imposing a monetary sanction against Mr. Magee5

 a. The Court of Appeals did not misapprehend the manner in which Mr. Magee titled his opening brief6

 b. The Court of Appeals did not err in finding that Mr. Magee’s brief failed to comply with RAP 10.36

 c. The Appellate Court’s decision was consistent with the public policy objectives set forth in RAP 1.2(a)8

 C. The Court of Appeals did not err in affirming the trial court’s determination that YSD had standing under the UDJA8

 D. The Court of Appeals did not err in affirming the trial court’s determination that YSD did not waive its right to invoke an exception under the PRA11

1. Mr. Magee misapprehends the law	11
2. The Court of Appeals properly determined that YSD's conduct was not consistent with waiver.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Benton County v. Zink</i> , 191 Wn. App. 269, 361 P.3d 801 (2015).....	9
<i>City of Fife v. Hicks</i> , 186 Wn. App. 122, 345 P.3d 1 (2015).....	9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 176 Wn. App. 397, 309 P.3d 610 (2013).....	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 182 Wn.2d 87, 343 P.3d 35 (2014).....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. Egan</i> , 179 Wn. App. 333, 317 P.3d 568 (2014).....	10
<i>Gipson v. Snohomish County</i> , 194 Wn.2d 365, 449 P.3d 1055 (2019).....	11
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indemnity Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	4
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	9
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Herald Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	10
<i>Yakima School District No. 7 v. Andrew L. Magee</i> , Court of Appeals No. 37505-6-III (2021).....	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Ch. 7.24 RCW.....	9, 10
Ch. 42.56 RCW.....	1
RCW 42.56.250(2).....	9, 11

RCW 42.56.520(1).....	11
RCW 42.56.540	9, 10

Rules

RAP 1.2.....	7
RAP 1.2(a)	5, 6, 8
RAP 1.2(b)	7, 8
RAP 10.3.....	5, 6
RAP 10.3(a)	7, 8
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	7
RAP 13.4.....	3, 5
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 3, 4, 6, 13
RAP 13.4(c)	3
RAP 13.4(c)(6).....	4
RAP 13.4(c)(7).....	4
RAP 13.4(c)(9).....	3
RAP 13.4(f).....	3
